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Name: Association of Lawyers for Children  

 

Details: The Association of Lawyers for Children [“ALC”] is a national association of 

lawyers working in the field of children law. It has over 1300 members, mainly solicitors 

and family law barristers who represent children, parents and other adult parties, or 

local authorities. Other legal practitioners and academics are also members. Its 

Executive Committee members are drawn from a wide range of experienced 

practitioners practicing in different areas of the country.  Several leading members are 

specialists with over 20 years experience in children law, including local government 

legal services. Many have written books and articles and lectured about aspects of 

children’s law, and several hold judicial office. The ALC exists to promote access to 

justice for children and young people within the legal system in England and Wales in 

the following ways:  

 

(i) lobbying in favour of establishing properly funded legal mechanisms to enable 

all children and young people to have access to justice;  

(ii) lobbying against the diminution of such mechanisms;  

(iii) providing high quality legal training, focusing on the needs of lawyers and 

non-lawyers concerned with cases relating to the rights, welfare, health and 

development of children;  

(iv) providing a forum for the exchange of information and views involving the 

development of the law in relation to children and young people;  

(v) being a reference point for members of the profession, Governmental 

organisations and pressure groups interested in children law and practice.  

 

The ALC is automatically a stakeholder in respect of all government consultations 

pertaining to law and practice in the field of children law.   
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The ALC welcomes this opportunity to respond to the proposals for changes to court 

fees.  We do not propose to respond to all of the questions, because we represent 

lawyers who specialise in Children Law and many of the proposed changes lie outside 

our area of expertise.   

 

Our primary concern about these proposals is that the principle of cost recovery is 

simply inappropriate in a number of situations, including many of those with which our 

members deal.  We expand on this in our responses to a number of the specific 

questions. 

 

Responses to specific questions 

 

The ALC represents lawyers who specialise in Children Law.  This means that many of 

the questions in this consultation fall outside our area of expertise.  We have therefore 

answered only those questions which relate to the work of our membership. 

 

Question 1: What do you consider to be the equality impacts of the proposed fee 

increases (when supported by a remissions system) on court users who have 

protected characteristics? Can you provide any evidence or sources of 

information that will help us to understand and assess those impacts? 

 

Question 2: Do you agree with the premise of a single issue fee of £270 for non-

money cases? Please give reasons for your answer. 

Non-money civil cases are generally outside our field of expertise.  However, we would 

like to comment upon what we see as an unintended consequence of the proposed 

change.  This relates to the fee for possession proceedings, especially in rent cases. 

Most rent possession proceedings are brought by social landlords such as local 

authorities and housing associations.  The court has a discretion as to whether 

possession orders are postponed/suspended and, if so, on what terms.  In practice, 
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very many such orders are suspended on terms of payment of the current rent plus a 

sum based on the minimum amount that can be paid direct from benefits (currently £3-

60 per week).  Social landlords typically do not seek solicitor's costs, but courts 

generally order that the Defendant pay the court fee, which is to be added to the 

arrears.  Claims are generally issued online, where the fee is currently £100.  The 

proposed increase of £170 (subject to the 10% online discount where applicable) will 

mean that, in these cases, the Defendant will take around a further 40-45 weeks to clear 

arrears, compared with the current situation.   

This is not core business for the ALC, but our members are involved in cases where the 

parents need to relocate to reduce the level of risk to themselves and their children.  

This may arise for example where parents need to move to a different area where they 

are at less risk of becoming involved in drug dealing/misuse.  If this does not happen, 

then the children may need to be removed, or having been removed to care cannot be 

returned.  Landlords often require that arrears are paid off before authorising a transfer.  

We are concerned that, with the increased court fees, parents in that situation will be 

unable to relocate for many months, creating the child that their children will be unable 

to remain in their care.   

While we understand the desire to standardise fees as far as possible, we note that 

these cases are generally issued online via PCOL and are listed for one short (5-6 

minute) hearing.  We suspect therefore that the fee will exceed cost recovery in these 

cases.  Given the danger of unintended (and potentially very costly) consequences, we 

think that an exception should be made for PCOL cases. 

Question 3: Do you agree with the proposed fee levels for money claims? In 

particular, do you agree with the proposal to charge the same fee for claims 

issued through the Claims Production Centre that would be charged for 

applications lodged online? Please give reasons for your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 
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Question 4: Do you agree with the removal of the allocation and listing fees in all 

cases? Please give reasons for your answer. 

 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 5: Do you agree that small claims track hearing fees should be 

maintained at their current levels, which are below cost? Please give reasons for 

your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 6: Do you agree that fast track and multi-track hearing fees should be 

maintained at their current levels, which are above cost? Please give reasons for 

your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 7: Do you agree with proposals to abolish the refund of hearing fees 

when early notice is given that a hearing is not required? Please give reasons for 

your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 8: Do you agree with proposals to retain the current fee levels for 

private law family proceedings and divorce, and the proposal to no longer charge 

a fee for non-molestation and occupation orders? Please comment on all or any 

of these processes. 

We agree.  As the Consultation Paper recognises, private law cases are particularly 

sensitive and are not amenable to the type of cost/benefit analysis that may be 

applicable to a money claim.  Also, the decision whether or not to issue proceedings is 

taken by the adult party, but the proceedings are intended to be for the benefit of the 

child.  It is therefore particularly important that adults are not deterred by the size of the 

issue fee from putting legitimate concerns before the court.  This is especially important 

in light of the recent changes to public funding.  Unless fees exemption applies, the self-
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representing prospective litigant is now required to find the court fee from his or her own 

resources, as well as coping with the unfamiliar processes involved in court proceedings 

and dealing directly with a former partner about difficult issues.  There are already a 

number of deterrent factors for the parent considering whether to put a case before the 

court.  Adding one more creates a risk that children whose cases need to be before the 

court will slip through the net. 

We agree with the proposal to cease charging in domestic violence cases.  The 

deterrent effect of higher fees may be less than it is for private law cases, because most 

applicants under the Family Law Act have the benefit of public funding.  However, there 

is a potential for some prospective applicants to be deterred if the fees were increased 

to full-cost levels.   

Question 9: Do you agree with the standardisation of the fee for Children Act 

cases, and with the proposal that there should only be one up-front fee for public 

law family cases? Please give reasons for your answer. 

We understand the desire to simplify a very complex structure of fees for Children Act 

proceedings.  In particular, most of the £170/180 fees are payable by local authorities.  

We understand from local authority colleagues that the increased cost will largely be 

offset by the savings in staff time spent researching the correct fee.  We agree however 

that the fees should not be increased about the current level for section 8 proceedings 

ie £215.  We also agree that the £95 fee for enforcement proceedings should not be 

increased.  There is increased focus on the importance of ensuring that orders for 

contact, once made, are implemented.  It is therefore important that there is no deterrent 

for applicants seeking to enforce orders.  The applicant in this position will already have 

paid the £215 issue fee and may have had to pay one or more general application fees 

to get to the point of having an order to enforce.  If there are barriers to effective 

enforcement at that stage, the credibility of the system will be undermined.  The £95 fee 

should not therefore be increased. 

We welcome the proposed change to the issue fee for public law cases, but we remain 

concerned that the Government has still not implemented the recommendation 
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contained in the Plowden report, namely that issue fees for care proceedings should be 

abolished altogether.  The previous administration had agreed to do this, but this policy 

was reversed in 2010.  We still believe that court fees have no role to play in relation to 

child protection proceedings brought by a public authority.  We urge the government to 

review its position and abolish these fees altogether. 

Question 10: Do you agree with the standardisation of general application fees 

and fees for applications within family proceedings? Please give reasons for your 

answer. 

We agree with the principle that, in view of the lower cost of dealing with an application 

within proceedings, the general application fee should apply instead of the issue fee. 

As we have said above, we are concerned that there are already a number of potential 

deterrents facing an unrepresented applicant in private law proceedings.  The 

consultation paper recognises that these proceedings are particularly sensitive.  We 

have added the important consideration that the person deciding whether to make an 

application is not the person for whose benefit it will be made.  A fee of £150 for an 

unrepresented litigant whose income if just above the exemption level is a major 

financial commitment and may deter him or her from making an application.  We 

propose that the general application fee should not exceed the current level of £80. 

Question 11: Do you agree with the proposed fee levels for judicial review cases? 

Please give reasons for your answer. 

This is not core business for us, but our members represent a large number of children 

and parents whose rights are affected by administrative action, for example in relation to 

the provision of local authority services and child protection procedures.  In many cases, 

the only way to secure the provision of services for, or respect for the rights of, those 

individuals is by judicial review.   

Judicial review is the means by which the state enables individuals to hold public bodies 

to account and to secure respect for their rights.  It is an important feature of the 

relationship between the state and the citizen.  As such, we do not believe that it is 
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appropriate for the state to try to make this part of the system self-funding.  We note that 

the Consultation Paper substantially adopts this approach in relation to fees in the Court 

of Appeal.  The fees should be kept at a level that does not serve as a barrier to 

applicants of limited means.  The recent and ongoing reforms of judicial review 

procedures mean that there are now adequate measures to deal with unmeritorious 

applications and higher fees are not needed for this purpose. 

Question 12: Do you agree with proposals to increase the fee for an application 

for grant of probate to full-cost levels? Please give reasons for your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 13: Do you agree with the proposed fee levels for cases taken to the 

Court of Appeal? Please give reasons for your answer. 

We agree that full-cost recovery is inappropriate, for the reasons set out in the 

consultation paper.  We are however concerned that even the reduced fees that are 

proposed are a serious obstacle to many individuals.  As we have said above, many 

parents are unrepresented in the appeal courts, even if they have had public funding at 

first instance.  Recent case law, for example in relation to placement for adoption, has 

shown the importance of the role of the Court of Appeal in ensuring adherence to the 

rule of law.   The fees should not exceed the current levels. 

Question 14: Do you agree with the government’s proposed changes to the fees 

charged in the Court of Protection? Please give reasons for your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise.   

Question 15: Do you have any further comments to make on the government’s 

cost recovery plans? 

As we have said several times above, there are some types of proceedings for which an 

aim of full-cost recovery is simply inappropriate.  The Consultation Paper identifies 

proceedings in the Court of Appeal as one area and private law Children Act 

proceedings as two areas. We would add care proceedings and judicial review to this 
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list.   It is important to remember that, in the type of cases with which our members deal, 

the court is not acting simply as a referee between two parties, but as a protector of the 

vulnerable and a safeguard against the inappropriate use of state power.  In all of these 

categories of case, it is inappropriate to seek to recover the full cost of proceedings from 

the service user. 

Question 16: Do you agree that the fee for issuing a specified money claim should 

be 5% of the value of the claim? 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 17: Do you agree that there should be a maximum fee for issuing 

specified money claims, and that it should be £10,000? 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 18: Do you believe that unspecified claims should be subject the same 

fee regime as specified money claims? Or do you believe that they should have a 

lower maximum fee of £5,000? Please give reasons for your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 19: Is there a risk that applying a different maximum fee could have 

unintended consequences? Please provide details. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 20: Do you agree that it is reasonable to charge higher court fees for 

high value commercial proceedings than would apply to standard money claims? 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 21: We would welcome views on the alternative proposals for charging 

higher fees for money claims in commercial proceedings. Do you think it would 

be preferable to charge higher fees for hearings in commercial proceedings? 

Please give reasons for your answer. 
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This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 22: Could the introduction of a hearing fee have unintended 

consequences? What measures might we put in place to ensure that the parties 

provided accurate time estimates for hearings, rather than minimise the cost? 

Please provide further details. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 23: If you prefer Option 2 (a higher maximum fee to issue proceedings), 

do you think the maximum fee should be £15,000 or £20,000? Please give reasons 

for your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 24: Do you agree that the proposals for commercial proceedings are 

unlikely to damage the UK’s position as the leading centre for commercial dispute 

resolution? Are there other factors we should take into account in assessing the 

competitiveness of the UK’s legal services? 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 25: Do you agree that the same fee structure should be applied to all 

money claims in the Rolls Building and at District Registries? Please give reasons 

for your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 26: What other measures should we consider (for example, using the 

Civil Procedure Rules) to target fees more effectively to high-value commercial 

proceedings while minimising the risk that the appropriate fee could be avoided? 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 27: Should the fee regime for commercial proceedings also apply to 

proceedings in the Mercantile Court? Please give reasons for your answer. 
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This is outside our area of expertise. 

Question 28: Do you agree that the fee for a divorce petition should be set at 

£750? Please give reasons for your answer. 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

 
 


